
Instrucciones de seguridad

Lea las siguientes instrucciones atentamente antes de usar el 
producto. Guarde este manual para futuras referencias o nuevos 
usuarios.
- Asegúrese de que el voltaje de red coincida con el voltaje 
especificado en la etiqueta de clasificación del producto y de que 
el enchufe tenga toma de tierra.
- Este aparato pueden utilizarlo niños con edad de 8 años y 
superior y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimiento, si 
se les ha dado la supervisión o formación apropiadas respecto 
al uso del aparato de una manera segura y comprenden los 
peligros que implica. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La 
limpieza y el mantenimiento a realizar por el usuario no deben 
realizarlos los niños sin supervisión.
- El aparato debe estar alimentado a muy baja tensión de 
seguridad establecida en el marcado del producto. 
- Este aparato debe ser usado únicamente con agua o soluciones 
específicas.
- Para evitar riesgo de quemaduras, descarga eléctrica, fuego o 
lesiones:
- No intente conectar o desconectar el cargador con las manos 
mojadas. Para desconectarlo, tire del adaptador, no del cable.
- Asegúrese de que el voltaje de red coincida con el voltaje 
especificado en la etiqueta de clasificación del producto y de que 
el enchufe tenga toma de tierra.
- Inspeccione el cable de carga regularmente en busca de daños 
visibles. Si el cable o el adaptador presentan daños, no funcionan 
correctamente o han sufrido una caída, deben ser reparados por 
el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica oficial de Cecotec para evitar 
cualquier tipo de peligro.
- Desconecte el cargador de la toma de corriente cuando el 
producto esté cargado.
- Mantenga el producto y el cable alejados del fuego y otras 
fuentes de calor.
- Nunca debe dejar un producto sin vigilancia cuando está 
enchufado.
- Debe cargar el producto con el cargador suministrado por 
Cecotec. No utilice ningún otro tipo de cargador.
- Utilice este aparato para los fines que aparecen descritos en 
este manual.
- Utilice únicamente boquillas o accesorios recomendados o 
comercializados por Cecotec.
- No deje caer ni introduzca ningún objeto extraño en ninguna 
abertura o manguera.
- No dirija el agua bajo la lengua, en el oído, la nariz u otras zonas 
delicadas. Este producto puede producir presiones que causen 
graves daños en estas zonas. 
- No utilice el dispositivo si lleva una joya oral, retírela antes de 
usarlo.
- No utilice el dispositivo si tiene una herida abierta en la lengua 
o boca. Si su médico le ha aconsejado recibir una premedicación 
antibiótica antes de los procedimientos dentales, debe consultar 
a su dentista antes de utilizar este aparato o cualquier otro 
dispositivo para la higiene bucal.
- Este dispositivo está diseñado exclusivamente para uso 
doméstico quedando excluido su uso en bares, restaurantes, 
granjas, hoteles, moteles y oficinas. 
- Guarde el producto y su manual de instrucciones en un lugar 
seco y seguro cuando no vaya a ser usado.
- El irrigador puede causar sangrado de las encías cuando se 
usa por primera vez. Es totalmente normal y desaparecerá con 
el uso frecuente. Adapte la intensidad del aparato para que este 
efecto sea menor.
- No utilice el dispositivo sin insertar una boquilla.
- No coloque el dispositivo en un lugar caliente o húmedo, ni en 
lugares con exposición directa a la luz solar.
- Durante su limpieza o mantenimiento, compruebe que el 
dispositivo está apagado y no está cargando.
- Los usuarios que sufren de periodontitis o los que se han 
sometido a una cirugía oral en los últimos 2 meses deben 
consultar a un médico antes de utilizar este dispositivo.
- No intente abrir, desmontar o reparar el producto por su 
cuenta. Ninguna de las partes de dentro del dispositivo pueden 
repararse.
- Para evitar quemaduras, no llene el depósito ni intente limpiar 
su boca con agua por encima de los 40ºC.
- No utilice el dispositivo con otro propósito diferente al de la 
higiene bucal.
- Para evitar lesiones, no introduzca la boquilla a presión entre 
sus encías o dientes.
- No utilice yodo, agua salada o aceites esenciales concentrados 
que sean insolubles en agua con este aparato. Hacerlo reduciría 
su rendimiento y acortaría la vida útil.
- No llene el dispositivo con líquido de enjuague bucal puro. Si 
quiere usar enjuague bucal, dilúyalo según las proporciones 
adecuadas.

ES

Instrucciones de la batería
- Este aparato contiene una batería que no puede ser 
reemplazada.
- El aparato incluye una batería de ion-litio, no la queme ni la 
exponga a temperaturas altas, ya que podría explotar.
- ADVERTENCIA: para la recarga de la batería, utilice únicamente 
el cable de alimentación suministrado con el aparato.
- Tanto la batería como las pilas pueden presentar fugas en 
condiciones extremas. Si la batería gotea, no toque el líquido. Si 
el líquido entra en contacto con la piel, lávese inmediatamente 
con agua y jabón. Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, 
láveselos de forma inmediata con abundante agua limpia durante 
un mínimo de 10 minutos y busque asistencia médica. Utilice 
guantes para manejar la batería y deséchela inmediatamente de 
acuerdo con la normativa local.
- Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños las pilas y baterías 
que tengan riesgo de ser ingeridas.
- La ingestión de pilas y baterías puede provocar quemaduras, 
perforación de partes blandas y la muerte. Pueden provocarse 
quemaduras graves en las dos horas siguientes a la ingesta.
- En caso de ingerir pilas o baterías acuda rápidamente a su 
centro médico más cercano.
- No exponga las pilas o baterías al calor o al fuego. Evite el 
almacenamiento a la luz directa del sol.
- No someta las baterías a golpes mecánicos.
- No deje una batería en carga prolongada cuando no esté en 
uso.
- Después de largos períodos de almacenamiento, puede ser 
necesario cargar y descargar las baterías varias veces para 
obtener el máximo rendimiento.
- Elimine la batería correctamente.
- Se recomienda un rango de temperatura ambiente durante la 
carga comprendido entre 4 y 40 ºC.
- Se recomienda un rango de temperatura ambiente para el 
almacenamiento de la batería comprendido entre 0 y 50 ºC.
- Se recomienda un rango de temperatura ambiente durante el 
uso del equipo comprendido entre 5 y 50 ºC.

1. Piezas y componentes

Fig. 1
1. Boquilla reemplazable
2. Botón encendido/apagado
3. Botón cambio de modo
4. Indicador de modo
5. Ventana de la  capacidad del depósito
6. Botón liberación de la boquilla
7. Puerto de entrada de la boquilla
8. Puerto de carga
9. Puerto de entrada del agua
10. Botón de vaciado del tanque del agua
11. Tapa del tanque del agua

NOTA:
Los gráficos de este manual son representaciones esquemáticas 
y puede que no coincidan exactamente con los del producto.

2. Antes de usar

- Este aparato presenta un embalaje diseñado para protegerlo 
durante su transporte. Saque el aparato de su caja y retire todo 
el material de embalaje. Puede guardar la caja original y otros 
elementos del embalaje en un lugar seguro para prevenir daños 
en el aparato si necesita transportarlo en el futuro. Si desea 
deshacerse del embalaje original, asegúrese de reciclar todos 
los elementos correctamente.
- Asegúrese de que todas las piezas y componentes están 
incluidos y en buen estado. Si faltara alguno o no estuviera en 
buen estado, contacte de forma inmediata con el Servicio de 
Atención Técnica oficial de Cecotec.

Contenido de la caja

- ToothCare Jet Liberty
- 5 boquillas estándar
- 1 boquilla ortodóntica
- 1 boquilla periodontal
- 1 limpiador de lengua
- Cable de carga
- Manual de instrucciones

3. Funcionamiento

Asegúrese de que el dispositivo está completamente cargado 
antes de utilizarlo por primera vez. El aparato no se puede 
utilizar mientras está cargando.

Llenado del depósito de agua
Asegúrese de que el aparato está apagado antes de añadir agua 
al depósito.

1. Retire el tapón de la entrada de agua tirando de él hacia abajo 
y llene el depósito.

Fig. 2

2. Una vez lleno el depósito vuelva a colocar el tapón 
asegurándose de que no hay fugas

Colocación de la boquilla

1. Inserte la boquilla en el orificio destinado para ello. Cuando 
esté correctamente insertada, escuchará un clic. 
2. Gire la boquilla para ajustar la dirección de la salida del agua. 
3. Para retirar la boquilla, presione el botón de liberación y tire 
de ella hacia arriba.

Selección del modo

Puede seleccionar el modo de uso entre los 4 disponibles antes 
de encender el aparato. Para ello, pulse repetidamente el botón 
de cambio de modo. La luz de cada modo se iluminará durante 
5 segundos.
1. La primera luz corresponde al modo Clean.
2. La segunda luz corresponde al modo Soft.
3. La tercera luz corresponde al modo Pulse.
4. La cuarta luz corresponde al modo DIY.

Nota: La presión del modo DIY solo se puede ajustar con el 
irrigador encendido.
También puede cambiar el modo mientras usa el irrigador 
pulsando repetidamente el botón cambio de modo.

Ajuste de la presión del modo DIY

Para ajustar la presión en el modo DIY se deberá mantener 
pulsado el botón cambio de modo mientras el irrigador esté 
encendido, notará las diferentes presiones ofrecidas por el 
irrigador mientras se mantenga pulsado el botón.

Uso del irrigador
1. Llene el depósito de agua e inserte una boquilla en el irrigador.
2. Seleccione el modo deseado e introduzca la boquilla del 
irrigador en la boca.

CONSEJO: Cuando use el aparato por primera vez, empiece por el 
modo Suave o el modo DIY en su nivel más bajo. La presión del 
agua puede aumentarse gradualmente a medida que la boca se 
va adaptando. Puede experimentar picor o un leve sangrado de 
las encías durante el uso. Es normal y debería desaparecer tras 
1-2 semanas de uso continuado.

3. Dirija la boca hacia el lavabo y mantenga la boca entreabierta 
para dejar salir el agua.
4. Pulse 1 vez el botón de encendido/apagado para encender el 
aparato.
5. Empiece la limpieza desde los molares traseros y mueva 
el irrigador, manteniéndolo a 90º, por la línea de las encías y 
entre los dientes hasta llegar a los incisivos. Continúe hasta los 
molares del otro lado. 

CONSEJO: Haga un movimiento continuado, no se detenga 
mucho tiempo en cada diente para no causar daño en las encías.

Fig. 3

1. Repita este paso en las caras exterior e interior de cada 
mandíbula.
2. Si necesita llenar de nuevo el depósito durante el uso, apague 
el irrigador, llene el depósito y luego vuelva a encenderlo para 
continuar la limpieza.
3. Cuando haya terminado de usar el aparato, apáguelo 
pulsando el botón de encendido/apagado. El aparato se apagará 
automáticamente tras 2 minutos de funcionamiento continuo.

Nota: El irrigador tiene memoria del último ajuste, cuando lo 
vuelva a encender se programará automáticamente el último 
modo utilizado.

4. Vacíe el agua del irrigador y sáquelo después de cada uso.

Comprobación del nivel de batería

Una vez apague el irrigador pulsando el “Botón encendido/
apagado” se iluminarán las luces de los modos indicando la 
batería del siguiente modo:

- Entre 100 y 75 % todas las luces encendidas
- Entre 75 y 50 % tres luces encendidas
- Entre 50 y 25 % dos luces encendidas
- Entre 25 y  0 % una luz encendida

Carga del irrigador

Conecte el cable de carga al irrigador y a un adaptador de 
corriente compatible.
Mientras el aparato esté cargando, la luz de alguno de los modos 
parpadeará lentamente dependiendo del rango de batería. 
Cuando se haya cargado por completo, las 4 luces indicadoras 
de modo estarán encendidas.

4. Limpieza y mantenimiento

Asegúrese de que el irrigador está apagado antes de limpiarlo.
Fig. 4
- Retire el tapón de la entrada de agua. Coloque el irrigador boca 
abajo para eliminar toda el agua.
- Retire el depósito de agua tirando de él y enjuague el interior 
del depósito con agua limpia y a temperatura ambiente. No 
limpie el depósito con ningún tipo de producto de limpieza. 
- Extraiga la boquilla y límpiela con agua.
- Utilice únicamente agua limpia o un producto de limpieza 
neutro para limpiar el cuerpo del aparato. No utilice productos 
corrosivos ni abrasivos. La temperatura del agua que utilice para 
limpiar el aparato no debe superar los 50 ºC; de lo contrario este 
podría resultar dañado.
- No sumerja el cuerpo del irrigador en agua. Si fuera necesario, 
limpie la superficie del aparato con un paño suave y un poco de 
jabón neutro.
- Después de limpiar el irrigador seque bien todas las partes 
antes de guardarlo.
- Guarde el aparato en un lugar seco y alejado de la luz solar.

Eliminación de depósitos de cal
- Dependiendo del contenido mineral del agua utilizada, pueden 
acumularse depósitos de cal en el aparato. Si no los elimina, se 
reducirá la eficacia del producto.
- Dirija la boquilla hacia el lavabo, encienda el aparato y deje que 
salga toda el agua del depósito. 
- Llene el depósito de agua con agua tibia limpia y repita el paso 
anterior para limpiar el depósito. Este proceso de limpieza debe 
repetirse cada 1-3 meses.

5. Resolución de problemas

Fallo del equipo Causa Probable Solución

El equipo no se 
enciende

Recién comprado 
o no utilizado 
durante más de 
tres meses

Use el equipo 
después de 
cargarlo durante 
más de 4 horas

Fallo en el equipo Por favor, contacte 
con el servicio de 
atención al cliente 
para obtener 
ayuda

La presión del 
agua es baja 
durante el 
funcionamiento

Hay algo 
bloqueando la 
boquilla

Cambie la boquilla

La punta del filtro 
está bloqueada

Limpie la punta del 
filtro

Solo se puede 
usar por un corto 
tiempo con carga 
completa

La batería ha 
llegado al  final de 
su vida útil

Adquiera un nuevo 
equipo

Carga insuficiente Use el equipo 
después de 
cargarlo durante 
más de 4 horas

El indicador 
de carga no se 
enciende al cargar

El conector de 
alimentación 
no está 
correctamente 
conectado

Por favor, conecte 
la fuente de 
alimentación 
correctamente

El circuito de carga 
del producto está 
averiado

Por favor, contacte 
con el servicio de 
atención al cliente 
para obtener 
ayuda

Manual de instrucciones
Instruction manual

6. Reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos

Este símbolo indica que, de acuerdo con las 
normativas aplicables, el producto y/o la batería 
deberán desecharse de manera independiente de 
los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto 
alcance el final de su vida útil, deberás extraer las 
pilas/baterías/acumuladores y llevarlo a un punto 
de recogida designado por las autoridades locales. 
Para obtener información detallada acerca de 

la forma más adecuada de desechar sus aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos y/o las correspondientes baterías, el consumidor 
deberá contactar con las autoridades locales.
El cumplimiento de las pautas anteriores ayudará a proteger el 
medio ambiente.

7. Copyright

Los derechos de propiedad intelectual sobre los textos de 
este manual pertenecen a CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L. 
Quedan reservados todos los derechos. El contenido de esta 
publicación no podrá, ni en parte ni en su totalidad, reproducirse, 
almacenarse en un sistema de recuperación, transmitirse o 
distribuirse por ningún medio (electrónico, mecánico, fotocopia, 
grabación o similar) sin la previa autorización de CECOTEC 
INNOVACIONES, S.L. 

8. Declaración UE de conformidad simplificada

  Por la presente, Cecotec Innovaciones declara que 
este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales 
y otras disposiciones relevantes de las normativas 
aplicables en la Unión Europea. Este producto ha 

sido diseñado, fabricado y probado con el cumplimiento de los 
estándares de seguridad y calidad requeridos. El texto completo 
de la Declaración de Conformidad de la UE se puede encontrar en 
la siguiente dirección web: https://cecotec.es/es/information/
declaration-of-conformity

TOOTHCARE JET LIBERTY
Irrigador/ Oral irrigator



Safety instructions

Read the following instructions carefully before using the 
appliance. Keep this instruction manual for future reference or 
new users.
- Make sure that the mains voltage matches the voltage specified 
on the product’s rating label and that the plug is earthed.
- This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above 
and people with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities 
or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning the use of the appliance in 
a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children must 
not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance 
must not be carried out by children without supervision.
- The appliance must be powered at a low safety voltage as 
stated on the marking. 
- This device should only be used with water or specific solutions.
- To avoid risk of burns, electric shock, fire, or injury:
- Do not attempt to connect or disconnect the charger with wet 
hands. To disconnect it, pull on the adapter, not the cable.
- Ensure the mains voltage matches the voltage specified on the 
appliance’s rating label and that the socket is properly earthed.
- Check the charging cable regularly for visible damage. If the cord 
or adapter is damaged, malfunctioning, or has been dropped, it 
must be repaired by Cecotec’s official Technical Support Service 
to avoid any danger.
- Disconnect the charger from the mains when the product is 
charged.
- Keep the product and cord away from fire and other heat 
sources.
-Never leave a product unattended while plugged in.
- You must charge the product with the charger supplied by 
Cecotec. Do not use any other charger type.
- Use the appliance only for the purposes described in this 
manual.
- Only use tips or accessories recommended or marketed by 
Cecotec.
- Do not drop or insert any foreign object into any opening or 
hose.
- Do not direct water under the tongue, ear, nose, or other 
sensitive areas. This product can produce pressures which may 
cause serious damage in these areas. 
- Do not use the device if you are wearing oral jewellery. Remove 
it before use.
- Do not use the device if you have an open wound on your tongue 
or your mouth. If you have been advised by your physician to 
receive antibiotic pre-medication prior to dental procedures, you 
should consult your dentist before using this device or any other 
oral-hygiene device.
- This appliance is designed for domestic use only and is not 
intended for bars, restaurants, farmhouses, hotels, motels, and 
offices. 
- Store the appliance and its instruction manual in a safe and dry 
place when not in use.
- The oral irrigator may cause bleeding gums when first used. 
This is completely normal and will stop happening with frequent 
use. Adjust the intensity of the appliance to reduce the presence 
of bleeding gums.
- Do not use the device without assembling a tip.
- Do not place the device in a hot or wet place, nor in places with 
direct sunlight.
- During cleaning or maintenance, make sure that the device is 
switched off and is not charging.
- Users suffering from periodontitis or those who have 
undergone oral surgery within the last 2 months should consult 
a physician before using this device.
- Do not try to open, disassemble, or repair the appliance by 
yourself. There are no serviceable parts inside the appliance.
- To avoid burns, do not fill the tank or attempt to clean your 
mouth with water above 40 ºC.
- Do not use the device for any purpose other than oral hygiene.
- To avoid injury, do not press the tip between your gums or teeth.
- Do not use iodine, salt water, or concentrated essential oils 
that are insoluble in water with this appliance. Doing so would 
reduce performance and shorten its shelf life.
- Do not fill the device with pure mouthwash liquid. If you 
want to use mouthwash, dilute it according to the appropriate 
proportions.

Battery instructions
- This appliance contains an irreplaceable battery.
- This appliance includes a Li-ion battery. Do not incinerate or 
expose it to high temperatures, as it may explode.
- WARNING: to recharge the battery, use only the power cord 
supplied with the appliance.
- Leaks from the battery or cells can occur under extreme 
conditions. Do not touch any liquid that leaks from the battery. 
If the liquid comes into contact with skin, wash immediately 
with soap and water. If the liquid gets into the eyes, wash them 

EN immediately with clean water for a minimum of 10 minutes and 
seek medical attention. Wear gloves to handle the battery and 
dispose of it immediately in accordance with local regulations.
- Keep batteries out of the reach of children when there is a risk 
of ingestion.
- Battery ingestion can cause burns, soft tissue perforation and 
death. Severe burns may occur within two hours of ingestion.
- In case of battery ingestion, please seek medical help 
immediately.
- Do not expose batteries to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct 
sunlight.
- Do not subject batteries to mechanical shock.
- Do not leave the battery charging for an extended period of 
time when not in use.
- After long periods of storage, it may be necessary to charge 
and discharge the batteries several times to obtain maximum 
performance.
- Dispose of the battery properly.
- The recommended room-temperature range during charging is 
between 4 °C and 40 °C.
- The recommended room temperature range for battery 
storage is between 0 to 50ºC.
- The recommended room-temperature range during charging is 
between 5 and 50 °C.

1. Parts and components

Fig. 1
1. Replaceable tip
2. Power button
3. Mode selection button
4. Mode indicator light
5. Water tank level viewing window
6. Tip release button
7. Tip input port
8. Charging port
9. Water inlet port
10.  Water tank drainage button
11. Water tank lid

NOTE:
The graphics in this manual are schematic representations and 
may not exactly match the product.

2. Before use

- This appliance comes in a packaging designed to protect it 
during transport. Take the appliance out of its box and remove 
all packaging materials. You can keep the original box and other 
packaging materials in a safe place to prevent damage to the 
appliance if you need to transport it in the future. If you wish 
to dispose of the original packaging, make sure all items are 
recycled properly.
- Check that all parts and components are included and in good 
condition. If any of them are missing or damaged, please contact 
Cecotec’s Official Technical Support Service immediately.

Box content

- ToothCare Jet Liberty
- 5 standard tips
- 1 orthodontic tip
- 1 periodontal tip
- 1 tongue cleaner
- Charging cable
- Instruction manual

3. Operation

Make sure that the battery is fully charged before using the 
device for the first time. The device cannot be used while 
charging.

Filling the water tank
Make sure the device is switched off before adding water to the 
tank.

1. Remove the water inlet cap by pulling it downward and fill the 
tank.

Fig. 2

2. Once filled, replace the cap ensuring there are no leaks.

Attaching the tip

1. Insert the tip into the designated port. A click will be heard 
when properly inserted. 

2. Rotate the tip to adjust the water output direction. 
3. To remove the tip, press the release button and pull upwards.

Mode selection

You may select one of the 4 available operating modes before 
switching on the device. To do this, press the mode change 
button repeatedly. The indicator light for each mode will light up 
for 5 seconds.
1. The first light corresponds to the Clean mode.
2. The second light corresponds to Soft mode.
3. The third light corresponds to the Pulse mode.
4. The fourth light corresponds to the DIY mode.

Note: The DIY mode pressure can only be adjusted when the 
irrigator is switched on.
You may also change modes while using the irrigator by 
repeatedly pressing the mode selection button.

Adjusting the DIY mode water pressure

To adjust the pressure in DIY mode, press and hold the mode 
selection button while the irrigator is running. You will notice 
different pressure levels as you keep the button pressed.

Using the irrigator
1. Fill the water tank and insert a tip into the irrigator.
2. Select the desired mode and place the irrigator tip in your 
mouth.

NOTE: When using the device for the first time, start with Soft 
mode or DIY mode at its lowest setting. Water pressure can be 
gradually increased as your mouth adapts. You may experience 
slight gum tingling or minor bleeding during use. This is normal 
and should subside after 1-2 weeks of continued use.

3. Direct your mouth towards the sink and keep it slightly open to 
allow water to flow out.
4. Press the power button once to switch on the device.
5. Begin cleaning from the back molars and move the irrigator, 
maintaining it at 90°, along the gum line and between teeth until 
reaching the incisors. Continue to the molars on the other side. 

NOTE: Use a continuous movement; do not linger too long on 
each tooth to avoid gum damage.

Fig. 3

1. Repeat this step on both outer and inner surfaces of each jaw.
2. If you need to refill the water tank during use, switch off the 
irrigator, refill the tank and then turn it back on to continue 
cleaning.
3. When you have finished using the device, switch it off by 
pressing the power button. The device will automatically switch 
off after 2 minutes of continuous operation.

Note: The irrigator memorises the last setting, so when you 
switch it on again it will automatically programme the last mode 
used.

4. Empty the water from the irrigator and remove it after each 
use.

Checking the battery charge level

Once you switch off the irrigator using the power button, the 
mode lights will illuminate indicating battery level as follows:
- Between 100 and 75% - all lights on
- Between 75 and 50% - three lights on
- Between 50 and 25% - two lights on
- Between 25 and 0% - one light on

Charging the irrigator

Connect the charging cable to the irrigator and a compatible 
power adapter.
While charging, one of the mode lights will slowly flash 
depending on the battery range. When fully charged, all 4 mode 
indicator lights will remain illuminated.

4. Cleaning and maintenance

Before cleaning the device, make sure that it is switched off.
Fig. 4
- Remove the water inlet plug. Turn the irrigator upside down to 
remove all water.
- Remove the water tank by pulling it and rinse its interior with 
clean water at room temperature. Do not clean the tank with any 

type of cleaning agent. 
- Remove the tip and clean it with water.
- Only use clean water or a neutral cleaning agent to clean the 
body of the device. Do not use abrasive or corrosive products. 
The temperature of the water used to clean the device must not 
exceed 50 °C, otherwise the device may get damaged.
- Do not immerse the body of the device in water. If necessary, 
clean the surface of the device with a soft cloth and a little 
neutral soap.
- After cleaning the irrigator, dry all parts thoroughly before 
storing.
- Store the device in a dry place away from sunlight.

Limescale removal
- Depending on the mineral content of the water used, limescale 
deposits may build up in the device. If not removed, product 
efficiency will decrease.
- Direct the tip towards the sink, switch on the device and allow 
all water to drain from the tank. 
- Fill the tank with clean lukewarm water and repeat the previous 
step to clean the tank. This cleaning process should be repeated 
every 1-3 months.

5. Troubleshooting

Problem Possible cause Solution

The device does 
not turn on

Newly purchased 
or unused for 
more than three 
months

Use the device 
after charging for 
more than 4 hours

Device failure Please contact the 
Technical Support 
Service

The water 
pressure is low 
during operation

There is something 
blocking the tip 

Replace the tip

The filter tip is 
blocked

Clean the filter tip

Can only be used 
for a short time 
with full charge

The battery has 
reached the end of 
its useful life

Purchase a new 
device

Insufficient 
charging

Use the device 
after charging for 
more than 4 hours

The charging 
indicator 
light does not 
illuminate while 
charging

The power 
connector is 
not properly 
connected

Please connect 
the power supply 
correctly

The product’s 
charging circuit is 
faulty

Please contact the 
Technical Support 
Service

6. Disposal of old electrical and electronic appliances

This symbol indicates that, according to the 
applicable regulations, the product and/or 
batteries must be disposed of separately from 
household waste. When this product reaches 
the end of its service life, you must remove the 
batteries/accumulators and take it to a collection 
point designated by local authorities. 
For detailed information on the most appropriate 
way to dispose of electrical and electronic 

equipment and/or batteries, consumers should contact their 
local authorities.
Compliance with the above guidelines will help protecting the 
environment.

7. Copyright

The intellectual property rights over the texts in this manual 
belong to CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L. All rights reserved. The 
content of this publication may not, either in part or in its entirety, 
be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted or 
distributed by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording or similar) without prior authorisation from CECOTEC 
INNOVACIONES, S.L. 

8. Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity

Cecotec Innovaciones hereby declares that this 
product complies with the essential requirements 
and other relevant provisions of the regulations 
applicable in the European Union. This appliance 

has been designed, manufactured and tested in compliance 
with required safety and quality standards. The full text of the 
EU Declaration of Conformity can be found on the following 
website:  https://cecotec.es/es/information/declaration-of-
conformity

www.cecotec.es
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ES • Escanea el código QR para leer en más idiomas.
EN • Scan the QR code to access the instruction manual in more lan-
guages.
FR • Scannez ce code QR pour accéder au manuel d’instructions dans 
d’autres langues.
DE • Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die Bedienungsanleitung in mehre-
ren Sprachen zu lesen.
IT • Scansiona il codice QR per accedere al manuale in altre lingue.
PT • Digitalize o código QR para aceder ao manual em mais línguas.
NL • Scan de QR-code voor toegang tot de handleiding in meer talen.
PL • Zeskanuj kod QR, aby przeczytać instrukcje w innych językach.
CZ • Naskenujte QR kód pro zobrazení návodu k použití v dalších jazy-
cích.
TR • Daha fazla dil için kodu tarayın.
CT • Escaneja el codi QR per accedir al manual d’instruccions en més 
idiomes.
GR • Σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR για να αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση στο εγχειρίδιο 
οδηγιών σε περισσότερες γλώσσες.
HU • Olvasd be a QR-kódot, hogy több nyelven olvashass.
ARA • تاغللا نم ديزملا ةءارقل ةعيرسلا ةباجتسالا زمر حسما.


